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NIREY

Knife Sharpener

DK-370

VOLTAGE
110-120V/AC

220-240V/AC

READ THIS MANUAL BEFORE USING AND SAVE IT FOR
FUTURE USE




IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS

When using electrical appliances, basic safety precautions should always be followed
including the following:

a). Read all instructions.

b). To protect against risk of electrical shock do not immerse cord, plugs, or portable
appliances in water or other liquid.

c). This appliance is not intended for use by children or by persons with reduced
%hysmal, sensory, or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge.
|6se supervision is neces_sa(r}/ when any appliance is used near children.

Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance.

d). Turn the appliance OFF, then unplug from the outlet when not in use, before
assembling or disassembling parts and before cleaning. To unplug, grasp the
plug and pull from the outlet. Never pull from the power cord.

e). Alwa%/s switch the appliance to the “OFF” position before putting into the wall
outlet. To disconnect, set the switch to the “OFF” position before removing the
plug from the wall outlet.

f). Avoid contacting moving parts.

g). Do not operate any appliance with a damaged cord or plug or after the appliance
malfunctions, or isdropped or damaged in any manner. Contact the manufacturer
at their customer service email address or website for information on examination,
repair, or adjustment.

h). The use of attachments not recommended or sold by the manufacturer may
cause fire, electric shock or injury.

). Do not use outdoors.
j)- Do not let cord hang over edge of table or counter.

k). Do not let cord contact hot surfaces and do not place the appliance on or
near a hot stove burner or in a heated oven.

). Do not use this appliance for other than its intended use.

m). This_af()pliance has polarized plug(one blade is wider than the other). To reduce
the risk of electric shock, this plug will fit in a polarized outlet only one way. If the
pluq_does not fit fully in the outlef, reverse the plug. If it still does not fit, contact a
qualified electrician. Do not modify the plug in any way.

n). Carefully route the power supply cord to avoid damage from the knife blades
while sharpening.

0). Household Use Only.
SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

NIREY MANUFACTURER CO., LTD
http://www.nirey.com.tw
E-Mail: nirey.taiwan@msa.hinet.net



CORRECT POSITION FOR KNIFE INSERTION

Start with the knife inserted in the correct position by following Fig 1.
Inserting the knife in an incorrect position may cause damage to the knife
blade during operation.

Correct Position Correct Position O

Ensure that the knife is inserted in the correct position-
the range which the mark “9” indicates.

Next, see page 3 for correct sharpening direction.

Incorrect Position  Incorrect Position X

O N\

Inserting the knife in the incorrect position may cause damage
to the knife blade.

Cautions:

1. Before using this sharpener, ensure that your knife is DRY and CLEAN. Remove
any water or oil on the blade.

2. Do not sharpen single bevel knives, sashimi knives, or serrated knives.

3. Kitchen knives with a knife spine thickness within 5mm and a knife edge thickness
within 2.6mm are recommended.

English




CORRECT SHARPENING DIRECTION

Insert the knife in the slot correctly(Fig.1). Keep the knife horizontal to the

knife sharpener and pull the knife towards you(Fig.3). Slightly raise the knife
handle to sharpen the knife tip(Fig.4).

Repeat this process 2-3 times or 5-6 times(depending on how blunt the
knives are).

Sharpening Direction

Keep the knife horizontal to the knife sharpener

A Slightly raise the knife handle to
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REMOVE THE SHARPENING WHEEL

To replace the sharpening wheels, see figures 5-9 for removing/installing
the wheels.

WARNING - RISK OF INJURY, UNPLUG BEFORE REMOVE THE WHEEL COVER.

To remove the wheel cover,
unscrew the screws A & B.

Screw A
Screw B

English

Use a coin to unscrew the nuts and remove the sharpening wheels.
Insert a screwdriver on the outside of the sharpening wheel to gently
lock it in place while using a coin to unscrew the nut.

Clockwise




INSTALL THE SHARPENING WHEEL

installed in the correct position.

ysiibu3

Right nut

Left nut

Counter clockwise

Clockwise

Install the wheel cover and

screws A/B.




DK-370 PART LIST

01.
02.
03.
04.
05.
06.
07.
08.
09.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
10.
11.
12.
13.

19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24,
25.
26.
27.
28,
29.

Body

Base

Right Angle Guide
Left Angle Guide
Wheel Cover
Logo Plaque
Gear

B-Bevel Gear
Shaft of Gear
Screw X 2 pcs
Bearing X 2 pcs
Bearing X 4 pcs
Radiating Fan
Motor N
Right Shaft of B-Bevel Gear
Leftt Shaft of B-Bevel Gear
M6 Nut-Right Wheel

M5 Nut-Left Wheel

Right Wheel
Left Wheel
Shaft
Pinion Ggar ) Q =
C TypeWasher 7 I @
C Typé Washer 11 X 2 pcs T Q @ Q
C Type Washer 12 X 10 pcs
Power Cord @ Q Q
itch

crew 4mmx10 x 6 pcs

Screw 5mmx20 x 8 pcs

. Rubber Feet X 4 pcs
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110-120V/AC, 50-60Hz

220-240V/AC, 50-60Hz
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NIREY

Nirey Manufacturer Co.,Ltd
Email: nirey.taiwan@msa.hinet.net
www.nirey.com.tw

22 HEERFER | 04-24259000/0800-429868



